
 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2014 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th October 2014 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct. 

  
  
5. Future of Neighbourhood Policing  
 
 A presentation will be provided by the Police.    
  

 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.   
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be acting in its capacity as 
the City Council’s designated crime and disorder committee in 

accordance with the Police and Justice Act 2006 and Crime and 
Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.   



 

 
6. Community Safety Trends / Performance in Priority Area Over the Last 12 Months 

(Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 A PowerPoint presentation will be provided.    
  
7. New Anti-Social Behaviour Powers (Pages 8 - 9) 
 
 Please find attached.      
  
8. Update on CCTV  
 
 A verbal briefing will be provided.    
  
9. Discussions with Councillor David Smith - Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Community Safety and Clean and Green  
 
 Councillor David Smith has been invited to attend the meeting.   

  
  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth (Chairman), Caroline Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 

Roger Dennison, Tony Johnson, Roger Mace, Ian Pattison, Pam Pickles, Emma Smith 
and David Whitaker 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson, Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Janet Hall, Joan Jackson, 

Margaret Pattison and Richard Rollins 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 10th November, 2014.   

 



Agenda Item 6Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



 

Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) Crime & Policing Act 2014 – changes to ASB 
powers 

New powers to tackle anti-social behaviour (ASB) came into force on Monday 20th October 2014.  

19 existing powers were streamlined into six new ones, meaning local authorities are able to tackle 
ASB faster and more effectively. Partner agencies have been working since 2012 to get ready for the 
changes, which aim to give victims and communities more power to define and respond to ASB.  

The new legislation sees the introduction of Criminal Behaviour Orders, Community Protection 
Notices, Public Space Protection Orders, Closure Powers and Police Dispersal Powers. It also includes 
the new Community Trigger, giving ASB victims the opportunity to request a multi-agency case 
review where their report meets a set threshold. 

Putting victims first  
 

1.1 Community Trigger  

Victims will be able to use the Community Trigger to demand action, starting with a review of their 
case. Agencies including councils, the police, local health teams and registered providers of social 
housing will have a duty to undertake a case review when someone requests one and the case 
meets a locally defined threshold.   

The Community Trigger can also be used by any person on behalf of a victim, for example a family 
member, friend, carer, councillor, Member of Parliament or other professional person. This is 
intended to ensure that all victims are able to use the Community Trigger. However, the victim’s 
consent should be sought by the person using the Community Trigger on their behalf.   

The Community Trigger can be used by a person of any age, and agencies should make it as 
accessible as possible to all victims.  

1.2 Community Remedy   

The Community Remedy document will be used as part of the existing process for delivering 
community resolutions. It will give victims of low-level crime and anti-social behaviour a say in the 
punishment of perpetrators out of court. The Community Remedy may also be used when a 
conditional caution or youth conditional caution is given, as a means of consulting the victim about 
the possible conditions to be attached to the caution.  

 

  

Agenda Item 7 Page 8



More effective powers  
 

1. Civil injunctions 

These replace the Anti-Social Behaviour Injunction, Drinking Banning Order on application, Anti-
Social Behaviour Order on application, intervention orders and individual support orders. Civil 
injunctions will include positive requirements to get the individual concerned to deal with the 
underlying causes of their behaviour. This power will come into force in 2015.  

2. Criminal Behaviour Order (CBO) 

A CBO can be used once an individual has been convicted of a criminal offence. The minimum term is 
two years and there is no maximum term. Breach is a criminal offence with up to five years in prison 
for adults, and positive requirements can be included if the court is satisfied they are both suitable 
and enforceable. CBOs replace Anti-Social Behaviour Orders on conviction and Drinking Banning 
Orders on conviction. 

3. Community Protection Notice (CPN) 

A CPN can be issued to deal with a particular problem negatively affecting the community (eg litter, 
graffiti, noise). A CPN can be issued by Police Officers or authorised staff, including PCSOs, within the 
local authority.  

4. Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 

The PSPO provides councils with a flexible power to put into place local restrictions, to address 
various ASB issues in public places. It covers specific nuisances on that particular space (eg noise, 
litter). 

5. Closure Power 

This simplifies existing powers, consolidating four into one. A Closure Notice can be issued for up to 
48hrs, and can be followed by a Closure Order which may prohibit access by all persons at all times 
and in all circumstances. 

6. Police Dispersal Powers 

This enables Police Officers to require a person whose behaviour has caused, or is likely to cause, 
harassment, alarm or distress to leave a specified area and not return for a set period of up to 48 
hrs. 

Page 9


	Agenda
	6 Community Safety Trends / Performance in Priority Area Over the Last 12 Months
	7 New Anti-Social Behaviour Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  19TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors June Ashworth (Chairman), Caroline Jackson (Vice-Chairman), 
Joan Jackson (substitute for Roger Mace), Roger Dennison, Tony Johnson, 
Ian Pattison, Margaret Pattison (substitute for Pam Pickles), Emma Smith 
and David Whitaker 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Roger Mace and Pam Pickles 

 
Also in attendance:- 

  
Councillor David Smith 
Superintendent Nicki Evans – Lancashire Constabulary  
Inspector Nigel Parkinson – Lancashire Constabulary 
Inspector Kirsty Banks-Lyon – Lancashire Constabulary 
 
 

 Officers in attendance:- 
 

 

 Mark Davies 
Craig Brown 

Chief Officer (Environment) 
Community Safety and Safeguarding Officer 

 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
   
   

 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2014 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

36 FUTURE OF NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING  
 
The Chairman welcomed Superintendent Nicki Evans, Inspector Nigel Parkinson and 
Inspector Kirsty Banks-Lyon to the meeting. 
 
Members were given an update on the recent review of Neighbourhood Policing and how 
this would impact on PACT meetings and current neighbourhood policing methods. It was 
reported that neighbourhood policing was focusing on those at risk, those who were 
vulnerable in society working with partners and voluntary groups.  
 
The current format of PACT meetings was an opportunity for local people to meet their 
neighbourhood team monthly and let them know their concerns locally and hear what the 
neighbourhood police team were currently working on. The disadvantages of this that had 
emerged over the years was that it was usually the same faces at the meetings and the 
same issues each meeting with limited involvement from the wider body of partner 
agencies. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 
The police were proposing to continue with PACT meetings where there was good 
engagement, but to use established drop-in sessions to meet the community and also 
increase the use of technology such as social media. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions relating to community involvement and the 
changes to neighbourhood policing. 
 
Members went on to discuss the importance of PCSOs and their contribution to 
neighbourhood policing. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That Superintendent Nicki Evans, Inspector Nigel Parkinson and Inspector Kirsty Banks-
Lyon be thanked for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

37 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR DAVID SMITH - CABINET MEMBER WITH 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CLEAN AND GREEN  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Smith, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Community Safety and Clean and Green, the Chief Officer (Environment) and the 
Community Safety and Safeguarding Officer to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Smith gave the Committee an overview of his portfolio and his role as 
Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership. With regard to recycling, it was reported 
that the cost sharing funding given by the County Council to District Councils (worth nearly 
£1.25 million to Lancaster City Council) each year was being reviewed and as things 
stand would no longer be provided beyond 2017/18. 
 
A review of waste collection throughout the County was to be undertaken however 
Lancaster was one of the few authorities that provided this service in house and was 
therefore in a stronger position than some other authorities who were tied into contracts 
for many years and therefore did not have the same scope to make savings in the service 
that was provided. 
 
A number of questions were asked relating to Councillor Smith’s portfolio. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That Councillor David Smith be thanked for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

38 COMMUNITY SAFETY TRENDS / PERFORMANCE IN PRIORITY AREA OVER THE 
LAST 12 MONTHS  
 
The Committee considered information that had been provided by the Community Safety 
Partnership on the 5 issues that were key concerns for the Lancaster District : 
 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Road Safety 

 Violent Crime 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Substance Misuse 
 

The performance in the 5 priority areas over the last 12 months was illustrated in graphs 
that had been circulated to Members. It was noted that in some cases an increase in 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 
reporting could be considered a positive as it meant people were confident enough to 
report the incidents, whereas before they may not have felt they could. 
 
Concern was raised over the ‘spikes’ that were seen over the summer months in road 
accidents and anti-social behaviour. It was noted that could be due to the good weather 
and lighter nights. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

39 NEW ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POWERS  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) gave Members information on the new powers available 
to authorities under the Anti-social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014 that had come 
into force in October 2014. 
 
The new legislation introduced 6 new powers to combat anti-social behaviour : 
 

 Civil Injunctions 

 Criminal Behaviour Order 

 Community Protection Notice 

 Public Spaces Protection Order 

 Closure Power 

 Police Dispersal Powers 
 
It was reported that the Act introduced of the Community Trigger which gave victims of 
anti-social behaviour the opportunity to request a multi-agency case review which 
agencies had a duty to respond to. 
 
Members were advised that in the Lancaster district, measures were already in place to 
deal with such issues such as the Multi Agencies Partnership (MAPS) and the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Risk Assessment Conference (ASBRAC). There were, however, no new 
resources to implement the new powers for either the City Council or the agencies 
involved.  
 
The Committee went on to discuss the ongoing issues with anti-social behaviour at Ridge 
Square, Lancaster and how the new powers could possibly alleviate the problem.  
 
It was agreed that an update on the Ridge Square issue be provided for the Committee in 
6 months. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the report be noted and the Committee be provided with an update on the impact of 
the new powers on the Ridge Square issue in 6 months. 
 
 

40 UPDATE ON CCTV  
 
Members were provided with an update on the current situation regarding the City 
Council’s CCTV provision. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 
It was reported that the current system was outdated and in need of replacement. 
Members were reminded that the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire was 
currently undergoing a review of CCTV across the County.  
 
The Committee was informed that direction would be sought from Cabinet to check that 
CCTV was something the Council wanted to continue to fund in the medium to long term. 
If it was something the Council wished to fund investment would be required. 
 
Members discussed CCTV provision within Lancaster and the suggestion that local 
businesses that benefit from the night time economy should contribute to the cost of the 
CCTV provision in the city centre. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.07 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


